Interest expense for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 includes interest on our $275 million aggregate
principal amount of 4.5% senior notes issued in January 2013 and due 2023, which we refer to as the 2013 Notes, and
interest on our $300 million aggregate principal amount of 5.375% senior notes issued in 2014 and due 2025, which
we refer to as the 2014 Notes. Interest expense for both the three and six-month periods also includes amortization of
deferred issuance costs associated with all of our notes and our revolving credit facility. Interest expense in the first
half of 2016 was slightly lower compared to the first half of 2015 due to the capitalization of interest associated with
our continuous pulp digester project.
Income taxes
Income taxes are based on reported earnings and tax rates in the jurisdictions in which our operations occur and
offices are located, adjusted for available credits, changes in valuation allowances and differences between reported
earnings and taxable income using current tax laws and rates. We generally expect our effective income tax rate,
excluding discrete items, to remain fairly constant, although it could fluctuate due to changes in tax law.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Three Months Ended June 30, 2016 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2015
The following table sets forth data included in our Consolidated Statements of Operations as a percentage of net sales.

Three Months Ended June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2016 2015
Net sales $436,671 100.0% $444,558 100.0%
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (361,851 ) 82.9 (384,347 ) 86.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses (34,655 ) 7.9 (28,138 ) 6.3
Total operating costs and expenses (396,506 ) 90.8 (412,485 ) 92.8
Income from operations 40,165 9.2 32,073 7.2
Interest expense, net (7,396 ) 1.7 (7,774 ) 1.7
Earnings before income taxes 32,769 7.5 24,299 5.5
Income tax provision (11,905 ) 2.7 (8,702 ) 2.0
Net earnings $20,864 4.8 % $15,597 3.5 %
Net sales—Second quarter 2016 net sales decreased by $7.9 million compared to the second quarter of 2015. This
decrease was primarily the result of lower average paperboard net selling prices during the second quarter of 2016,
which were driven by an unfavorable mix shift, and a decrease in paperboard shipments due to increased competition
in the domestic market. These decreases were partially offset by an increase in retail tissue shipments. These items are
further discussed below under “Discussion of Business Segments.”
Cost of sales—Cost of sales was 82.9% of net sales for the second quarter of 2016 and 86.5% of net sales for the same